The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions,
primarily with respect to the US Dollar and Euro. Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised
assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency.

Currency 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Trade payables (unhedged) USD (in lakhs) 1.99 1.99
INR 165.69 163.37

Euro (in lakhs) 0.37 0.37
INR 32.98 32.86

Trade receivables (unhedged) USD (in lakhs) 67.10 77.76
INR 5,595.00 6,393.17

Cash and Cash Equivalents (unhedged) USD (in lakhs) 0.28 -
23.40 -

Other Financial Assets (unhedged) USD (in lakhs) 11.85 11.85
INR 987.86 974.05

 Sensitivity analysis

  A reasonably possible strengthening /weakening of the Indian Rupee against US dollars and
Euros as at the reporting period would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in US dollars and Euros and affects profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Profit or
(loss)

Equity
(net of tax) Profit or (loss) Equity

(net of tax)

Trade payables (unhedged)

INR/USD strengthening [5% movement]  8.28  6.20  8.17  6.11

INR/USD weakening [5% movement]  (8.28)  (6.20)  (8.17)  (6.11)

INR/Euro strengthening [5% movement]  1.65  1.23  1.64  1.23

INR/Euro weakening [5% movement]  (1.65)  (1.23)  (1.64)  (1.23)

Trade receivables (unhedged)

INR/USD strengthening [5% movement]  (49.39)  (36.96)  (48.70)  (36.45)

INR/USD weakening [5% movement]  49.39  36.96  48.70  36.45

(b) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long term and short term
borrowing with floating interest rates. The Company constantly monitors the credit markets and
rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and financing cost.

  The interest rate profile of the Company 's interest bearing financial instruments at the end of